

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Manila

March 31, 2017

## MEMORANDUM

FOR

## : HONORABLE MARK A. VILLAR

Secretary This Department

Respectfully submitted is the Memorandum dated 27 March 2017 of **Regional Director ALLAN S. BORROMEO** of DPWH-XI, favorably endorsing the Project Modification of the Davao City II District Engineering Office under the FY 2017 GAA in the prescribed form (2017, version 2.1), to wit:

FROM	ТО
<b>MFO 1- National Road Network Services</b>	MFO 1- National Road Network Services
<b>Asset Preservation of National Roads</b> –	Asset Preservation of National Roads –
Rehabilitation/Reconstruction/Upgrading of	Rehabilitation/Reconstruction/Upgrading of
Damaged Paved National Roads including	Damaged Paved National Roads including
drainage based on Pavement Management	drainage based on Pavement Management
System/Highway Development Management-	System/Highway Development Management-
4 (HDM-4) – Tertiary	4 (HDM-4) – Tertiary
Reconstruction from Concrete to Concrete- Inawayan-Baracatan Rd - K1540+385 – K1540+825	Rehab./Reconst./Upgrading of Damaged Paved along Inawayan-Baracatan Road including Drainage K1540+385 – K1540+820.77
Allocation: Php 15.00 Million	Allocation: Php 15.00 Million
Physical Target: 0.88 Lane-km	Physical Target: 0.87154 Lane-km.
Unit Cost: Php 17,045,454.54/Lane-km.	Unit Cost: Php 17,210,914.01/Lane-km.

## JUSTIFICATION:

Modification is requested due to the decrease in physical target by 0.00846 Lane-km (from 0.88 lane-km. to 0.87154 lane-km.) since the portion K1540+820.77 to K1540+825 was already included in the Maintenance Work.

The road runs in a flat terrain so there is no need for vertical correction (following existing alignment), hence, the excess amount is allocated for Paving of Shoulders (1,307.31 sq.m.) which is also needed to control further degradation of shouldering material during heavy downpour.

Attached are the required documents, such as Approved Plan, Approved Program of Works, Form for the Evaluation of Modification Request (2017, version 2.1.), Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC), BP 202, and Geo-Tagged pictures.

In view of the above, the request for Modification of the Project is respectfully recommended for consideration and approval.

Department of Public Works and Highways Office of the Secretary

WIN7G01208

RAFAEL C. FABUT

Senior Undersecretary Visayas and Mindanao Operations

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

ROMEO S. MONO, CESOT Undersecretary Officer-In-Charge 3.5 IMM/LCA/DSS